

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 23 2011
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Nos. 11-713, 11-714, 11-715

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICK PERRY, GOV. OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*
Appellees.

**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For the Western District of Texas**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
ORGANIZATION OF CHINESE AMERICANS
GREATER HOUSTON CHAPTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

BENJAMIN C. HSING
SAUL P. MORGENSTERN*
NOAH PETERS
GRACE YANG

KAYE SCHOLER LLP
425 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 836-7210
SMorgenstern@
kayescholer.com

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Organization of Chinese Americans
Greater Houston Chapter as Amicus Curiae*

MARGARET FUNG
KENNETH KIMERLING
GLENN D. MAGPANTAY
JERRY VATTAMALA
Asian American Legal
Defense and Education
Fund
99 Hudson St, 12th Fl.
New York, NY 10013

RICK PERRY, GOV. OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

SHANNON PEREZ, *et al.*
Appellees.

RICK PERRY, GOV. OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

WENDY DAVIS, *et al.*
Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLANH283 HAS A RETROGRESSIVE EFFECT ON ASIAN AMERICAN VOTING RIGHTS UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT	3
A. Asian Americans Are a Protected Class Under the Voting Rights Act.....	3
B. Voting Coalitions are Protected Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act	7
C. PlanH283 Dismantles Districts with High Concentrations of Asian Americans	9
1. District 149.....	9
2. District 26.....	11
II. PLANH283 WAS DRAFTED WITH DISCRIMINATORY INTENT	12
A. <i>Arlington Heights</i> Sets Forth the Applicable Framework in Evaluating Purpose Under Section 5.....	12
1. Circumstantial Evidence Indicates That PlanH283 Was Drafted with Discriminatory Intent.....	14

a. PlanH283 Has a Retrogressive Impact on Asian American Electoral Power	14
b. The Texas Legislature Departed From Normal Redistricting Practices in Crafting PlanH283..	17
2. Contemporaneous Statements Also Indicate That PlanH283 Was Motivated by a Discriminatory Purpose.....	18
III. COURT INTERIM HOUSE PLAN H302 SHOULD BE ADOPTED	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
CASES	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)</i>	13
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland, 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)</i>	8
<i>Beer v. United States, 425 U.S. 125 (1976)</i>	7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft, 539 U.S. 461 (2003)</i>	8
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U.S. 78 (1927)</i>	4
<i>Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944)</i>	4
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)</i>	7
<i>Oyama v. California, 332 U.S. 633 (1948)</i>	3
<i>Ozawa v. United States, 260 U.S. 178 (1922)</i>	3

<i>People v. Brady</i> , 40 Cal. 198 (1872)	4
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	3
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	8, 13
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	13
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §§ 1973b(f), 1973l(c)(3)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b)	7
Tex. Civ. Stat. art. 167-75 (1947)	4
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011)	7
Cal. Const. art. II, § 1 (1879)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	7

Matthew Bloch, Shan Carter and Alan McLean, <i>Mapping the 2010 U.S. Census</i> , New York Times (2011), available at http://projects.nytimes.com/census/2010/ map	10
R.G. Ratcliffe, <i>Texas Lawmaker Suggests Asians Adopt Easier Names</i> , Houston Chronicle, Apr. 8, 2009	5
S. Rep. No. 94-295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. 28 n. 21 (1975)	4, 5
Thao L. Ha, <i>The Vietnamese Texans</i> , in <i>Asian Texas</i> 284-285 (Irwin A. Tang ed. 2007)	6
<i>U.S. Census Bureau Releases TX Population Estimates</i> , Texas Tribune (June 16, 2010), available at http://www.texastribune.org/texas- counties-and-demographics/census/us- census-bureau-releases-tx-population- estimates/	9
Voting Rights Act, 28 C.F.R. pt. 51 app.	5
